



No. 09-958

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES, PETITIONER,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

ROCHELLE BOBROFF
NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS
LAW CENTER
1444 EYE STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
RBOBROFF@NSCLC.ORG
(202) 289-6976

LYNN S. CARMAN*
MEDICAID DEFENSE FUND
8 WATERBURY LANE
NOVATO, CA 94949
LYNNSCARMAN@HOTMAIL.COM
(415) 927-4023

STANLEY L. FRIEDMAN
445 S. FIGUEROA STREET, 27TH FL
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
FRIEDMAN@FRIEDMANLAW.ORG
(213) 629-1500

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents Independent Living Center of
Southern California; Gray Panthers of Sacramento and
San Francisco; Gerald Shapiro, Uptown Pharmacy and
Gift Shoppe; Sharon Steen, Central Pharmacy; Mark
Beckwith; Margaret Dowling; Tran Pharmacy, Inc., Tran
Pharmacy; and Jason Young.*

APRIL 19, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....1
STATEMENT.....1
 A. Statutory Framework.....1
 B. Factual Background3
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED13
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE FIRST QUESTION BECAUSE THERE IS NO DIVISION IN THE LOWER COURTS AND THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THIS COURT’S SETTLED SUPREMACY CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE.....13
 A. Petitioner’s Allegation of Confusion and Conflict Among Courts Of Appeals Is Wrong Because The Courts Have Uniformly Reached The Same Conclusion As The Panel Below13
 B. The Decision Below, Like The Decisions Of All The Other Courts Of Appeals, Followed Numerous Precedents Of This Court Permitting Preemption Claims To Enjoin State Law, Including In Cases Involving Spending Clause Statutes.....18

C. There Is No Basis For Petitioner’s Assertion That A Preemption Claim Must Satisfy The Standards Of an Implied Private Right of Action and 42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE SECOND QUESTION BECAUSE THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THE MEDICAID ACT AND THERE IS NO RELEVANT DIVISION IN THE LOWER COURTS	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> ,	
290 F.3d 178(4th Cir.),	22
<i>Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> ,	
547 U.S. 268 (2006)	21
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc.</i> ,	
317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Bernhardt v. Los Angeles County</i> ,	
339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> ,	
520 U.S. 329 (1997)	27
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> ,	
457 U.S. 132 (1982)	21
<i>Bud Antle, Inc. v. Barbosa</i> ,	
45 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Burgio & Campofelice, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Labor</i> ,	
107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> ,	
411 U.S. 624 (1973)	6, 26
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> ,	
453 U.S. 247 (1981)	24
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> ,	
422 U.S. 66 (1975)	24
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> ,	
530 U.S. 363 (2000)	23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> ,	
507 U.S. 658 (1993)	21
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Serus.</i> ,	
516 U.S. 474 (1996)	21

<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 511 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	22
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	26
<i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002),	22
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	22
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	26
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	25, 26, 27
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	15
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	25
<i>GTE North, Inc. v. Strand</i> , 209 F.3d 909 (6th Cir.),	15
<i>Guar. Nat. Ins. Co. v. Gates</i> , 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	26
<i>Illinois Ass'n of Mortg. Brokers v. Office of Banks & Real Estate</i> , 308 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2002)	15

<i>Lawrence County v. Lead Deadwood Sch. Dist. 40-1,</i> 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	21
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Pegues,</i> 904 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson,</i> 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Methodist Hospitals, Inc. v. Sullivan,</i> 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Minnesota HomeCare Ass'n, Inc. v. Gomez,</i> 108 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Missouri Child Care Ass'n v. Cross,</i> 294 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Orthopaedic Hospital v. Belshe,</i> 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997),	10, 29
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n,</i> 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	26
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Houstoun,</i> 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh,</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Tex. v. Sanchez,</i> 403 F.3d 324, 333 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe, New Mexico,</i> 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</i> 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	6, 26
<i>Rite Aid of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Houstoun,</i> 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Rosado v. Wyman,</i> 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	27

<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 , 102 S.Ct. 2597, 73 L.Ed.2d 227, (1982)	30
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	5, 18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	14
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	passim
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Global NAPS, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004)	15, 24
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852(6th Cir. 2002),	22
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	27
<i>Wilderness Society v. Kane County</i> , 581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	23
 <i>Statutes</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	18, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2201	25
28 U.S.C. § 2202	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988	24
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.19(b) (2009)	2
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.19(b)(1) (2008)	2

Other Authorities

David Sloss, *Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations*,
89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004)..... 14, 25

Samuel R. Bagenstos, *Spending Clause Litigation in the Roberts Court*,
58 Duke L. J. 345 (2008)14
